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STATE OF NEW JERSEY )
V. ) INDICTMENT

ABDULLAH S. BRYANT )

The Grand Jurors of and for the State of New Jersey, upon their

ocaths, present that:
COUNT ONE
(Criminal Mischief - Third Degree)
ABDULLAH S. BRYANT

and other persons whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors,
between on or about January 1, 2016, and on or about April 17,
2017, at the City of Newark, in the County of Essex, elsewhere, and
within the jurisdiction of this Court, purposely or knowingly did
damage tangible property of another, thereby causing pecuniary loss
of $2,000 or more, that is ABDULLAH S. BRYANT, and other persons
whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors, purposely or

knowingly did damage property owned or operated by the New Jersey

Department of Transportation, located under the elevated Route 78



and Route 22 overpass between Frelinghuysen Avenue and the
AMTRAK/New Jersey Transit Northeast Corridor Rail Line, Newark, by
dumping debris onto said property, and causing damage of $2,000 or
more, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:17-3a(l), and

against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the

same.



COUNT TWO
(Criminal Mischief - Third Degree)
ABDULLAH S. BRYANT
and other persons whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors,
between on or about January 1, 2016, and on or about April 17,
2017, at the City of Newark, in the County of Essex, elsewhere, and
within the jurisdiction of this Court, purposely or knowingly did
damage tangible property of another, thereby causing pecuniary loss
of $2,000 or more, that is ABDULLAH S. BRYANT, and other persons
whose identities are unknowﬁ to the Grand Jurors, purposely oxr
knowingly did damage property owned or operated jointly by AMTRAK
and the New Jersey Department of Transpdrtation, located under the
Route 21 overpass, near Poinier Street, Newark, by dumping debris
onto said property, and causing damage of $2,000 or more, contrary
to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 2C:17-3a(1), and against the peace of

this State, the government and dignity of the same.



COUNT THREE

(Vandalizing Railroad Crossing Devices, Property - Third Degree)
ABDULLAH S. BRYANT
and other persons whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors,
betweep on or about January 1, 2016, and on or about April 17,
2017, at the City of Newark, in the County of Essex, elsewhere, and
within the jurisdiction of this Court, purposely or knowingly or
recklessly did deface, damage, or obstruct railroad property or
equipment, thereby causing pecuniary loss of $2,000 or more, that
is ABDULLAH S. BRYANT, and other persons whose identities are
unknown to the Grand Jurors, purposely or knowingly or recklessly
did deface, damage, or obstruct railroad property or equipment
owned or operated jointly by AMTRAK and the New Jersey Department
of Transportation, located under the Route 21 overpass, near
Poinier Street, Newark, by dumping debris onto said property, and
causing damage of $2,000 or more, contrary to the provisions. of

N.J.S.A. 2C:33-14.1, and against the peace of this State, the

govérnment and dignity of the same.



COUNT FOUR
(Illegal Collection of Solid Waste - Third Degree)
ABDULLAH S. BRYANT
and other persons whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors,
between on or about January 1, 2016, and on or about April 17,
2017, at the Cities of East Orange, Irvington, and Newark, and at
the Townships of Maplewood, South Orange, and West Orange, all in
the County of Essex, at the Town of Harrison, in the County of
Hudson, at the Township of Montville, in the County of Morris, and
elsewhere and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly or
recklessly did engage in the collection of 100 cubic yards or more
of solid waste, whether for profit or otherwise, in violation of
the requirements of section 5 of. P.L.1970, c.39 (C.13:1E-5), in
that ABDULLAH S. BRYANT, and other persons whose identities are
unknown to the Grand Jurors, who at no point during the relevant
time period had approval from the New Jersey Department of
Environmental Protection to collect solid waste, did in fact
knowingly or recklessly engage in the collection of 100 cubic yards
or more of solid waste, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A.

13:1E-9.6d, and against the peace of this State, the government and

dignity of the same.



COUNT FIVE
(Illegal Transportation of Solid Waste - Third Degree)
ABDULLAH S. BRYANT
and other persons whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors,
between on or about January 1, 2016, and on or about April 17,
2017, at the City of Newark, in the County of Essex, recklessly did
transport greater than 100 cubic yards of solid waste or cause oOr
permit to be transported greater than 100 cubic yards of - solid
waste within this State, whether for profit or otherwise, to a
disposal site which does not have approval from the. New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection to accept solid waste for
disposal, in that ABDULLAH S. BRYANT, and other persons whose
identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors, recklessly did
transport greater than 100 cubic yards of solid waste solid waste
or cause or permit to be transported greater than 100 cubic yards
of solid waste within this State, specifically debris consisting of
various refuse, at property owned or operated by the New Jersey
Department of Transportation, located under the elevated Route 78
and Route 22 overpass between Frelinghuysen Avenue and the
AMTRAK/New Jersey Transit Northeast Corridor Rail Line, Newark, a
site not authorized by the New Jersey Department of Environmental

Protection as a disposal site, contrary to the provisions of



N.J.S.A. 13:1E-9.6b(2), and against the peace of this State, the

government and dignity of the same.



| COUNT SIX
(Illegal Disposal of Solid Waste - Third Degree)
ABDULLAH S. BRYANT
and other persons whose identities are unknown to the Grand Jurors,
between on or about January 1, 2016, and on or about April 17,
2017, at the City of Newark, in the County of Essex, elsewhere, and
within the jurisdiction of this Court, recklessly did dispose of
solid waste or cause or permit the disposal of solid waste, or
otherwise engage in the disposal of solid waste within this State,
in an amount g:eater than 100 cubic yards of solid waste, at a
place which does not have approval from the New Jersey Department
of Environmental Protection to accept solid waste for disposal, in
that the ABDULLAH S. BRYANT, and other persons whoée identities are
unknown to the Grand Jurors, recklessly did dispose of or permit or
cause the disposai of greater than 100 cubic yards of solid waste,
specifically debris consisting of various refuse, at property owned
or operated by the New Jersey Department of Transportation, located
under the elevated Route 78 and Route 22 overpass between
Frelinghuysen Avenue and the AMTRAK/New Jersey Transit Northeast
Corridor Rail Line, Newark, a éite not authorized by the New Jersey
Department of Environmental Protection as a disposal site, contrary

to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 13:1E-9.6b(1l), and against the peace



of this State, the government and dignity of the same.
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